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About the CIHCP

+ Established by the Indigent Health Care
and Treatment Act authorized by the 69th
Texas Legislature in 1985.

+ Defined responsibilities of counties,
hospital districts and public hospitals in
providing health care to eligible indigent
residents.

S Identllfled health care services for eligible

population.

TEXAS + Established a state assistance fund.

+ Unfunded mandate.

Health and Human
Services



Legislative Requirement

« Per Chapter 61 of the Health and
Safety code, the Health and Human
Services Commission is required to
provide financial assistance to county
run programs that expend greater than
8% of their General Revenue Tax Levy
(GTRL) on indigent health care
services.

TEXAS
Health and Human
Services



State Assistance

« Based on an annual allocation, subject to funding, HHSC
distributes state assistance funds to counties not fully
served by a public hospital or a hospital district.

« In order to receive state assistance funds, a county must
comply with the TDSHS-established standards and
procedures contained in this handbook.

« Expenditures are reimbursable if they are:
« Paid for CIHCP eligible county residents

» Paid for CIHCP basic or department-approved optional
health care services

» Paid according to the CIHCP payment standards.

Health and Human
Services



Who/how to qualify for SA

Health and Human
Services

+ Currently only available to county
administered programs.

+ Upon reaching 6% of GRTL, notify the
state.

¢ Submit the Form 105 monthly, Form 300
annually.

¢ Submit 500A after exceeding 8% of GRTL.
¢ The state must meet 90% of request




8% GRTL and Closing a Program

Healt?;n;&:lsuman SeC. 6 1 ] 039 = FAILURE TO PROVIDE
STATE ASSISTANCE

+ If the department fails to provide assistance to
an eligible county as prescribed by Section
61.038, the county is not liable for payments
for health care services provided to its eligible
county residents after the county reaches the
eight percent expenditure level.




Department of State Health Services - County Indigent Health Care - State Matching Funds - Final FY 2015
County 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Aransas $259,966.72 $20,309.31 $31,877.52 $178,900.39
Armstrong $1,037.36
Atascosa $283,287.02 $176,352.14 $446,372.00 $324,387.67 $570,274.45 $978,794.57 $806,331.91 $584,324.71 $43,115.35 $63,128.08
Brooks $372,721.56 $46,388.37 $92,151.70
Brown
Callahan $74,010.30 $24,076.44 $2,006.53 $85,753.98 $1,790.78 $51,405.46 $94,410.52 $19,946.52 $7,072.35
Cameron $1,278,169.46 $1,715,904.96 $1,111,415.20 $1,111,415.20
Crosby $45,979.14 $82,264.87
Dewitt $25,843.49 $30,288.57 $7,450.26 $50,740.42 $15,655.73 $58,526.08 $58,443.91
Dickens $20,531.98
Eastland $49,187.03 $14,823.03 $67,965.26 $139,040.85 $254,112.71 $365,931.33 $25,000.00 $33,028.20
Falls $47,980.62 $135,128.65
Fannin $238,367.98 $230,305.78
Grayson $139,927.84
Guadalupe $224,143.42 $141,432.71 $555,785.52 $188,242.17 $40,000.00 $115,308.26
Hale $32,140.48
Hidalgo $1,545,688.89 $1,724,861.34 $1,111,415.20
Jasper $67,548.98 $149,347.84 $115,777.14
Jim Wells
Johnson $97,009.25
Jones $6,738.20 $18,109.86 $97,881.35 $96,789.92 $20,084.02 $22,459.61 $45,458.49 $6,325.58
Kinney $45,327.51 $26,764.95 $5,504.43 $44,559.97
Kleberg $290,000.07 $117,579.92 $430,412.41 $308,827.68 $273,543.08 $197,913.67
Lamar $264,990.07 $178,262.56 $290,550.97 $77,041.82 $87,044.46 $263,985.78 $262,465.87
LaSalle $16,223.70
Medina $434,515.62 $183,013.20
Montague $176,366.81 $91,774.39
Morris $45,577.27

Red River $38,579.89 $10,115.53 $19,663.62 $320,882.68 $137,743.02 $341,555.18 $1,771.69 $13,099.31
San Patricio $181,798.25
Somervell $203,878.19

Trinity $58,621.61 $91,538.06 $167,282.53 $48,526.21 $28,751.64 $128,659.95 $186,351.39 $226,125.18 $27,462.05 $5,135.08 $1,250.15

Wharton $86,535.31 $30,531.25 $68,661.28 $233,602.01

Zavala $147,684.90 $160,595.91 $42,277.73 $349,622.66 $47,669.28 $46,207.70

TOTALS $5,586,046.07 $5,149,284.06 $4,141,201.92 $2,604,109.82 $1,346,945.54 $2,276,682.84 $2,517,893.71 $2,684,039.47 $223,768.00 $269,182.72 $175,116.21 $6,325.58




Department of State Health Services
County Indigent Health Care
Total State Matching Funds 2004-2015
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$2,604,109.82
$2,276,682.84
$2,517,893.71
$2,684,039.47

$1,346,945.54
$223,768.00
$269,182.72
$175,116.21

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015




County
Aransas
Armstrong
Atascosa
Brooks
Brown
Callahan
Cameron
Crosby
Dewitt
Dickens
Eastland
Falls
Fannin

Grayson

Guadalupe

Hale
Hidalgo
Jasper
Jim Wells
Johnson
Jones
Kinney
Kleberg
Lamar
LaSalle
Medina
Montague
Morris
Red River
Runnels
San Patricio
Somervell
Trinity
Wharton
Zavala

TOTALS

2004
$259,966.72

$283,287.02

$74,010.30

$1,278,169.46

$25,843.49

$49,187.03

$238,367.98

$224,143.42

$1,545,688.89
$67,548.98

$97,009.25
$6,738.20

$45,327.51

$290,000.07

$434,515.62
$176,366.81
$45,577.27

$181,798.25
$203,878.19
$58,621.61

$5,586,046.07

2005
$20,309.31

$176,352.14

$24,076.44
$1,715,904.96
$45,979.14
$30,288.57
$20,531.98
$14,823.03

$230,305.78
$139,927.84
$141,432.71
$32,140.48
$1,724,861.34

$18,109.86
$26,764.95

$117,579.92

$264,990.07

$183,013.20
$91,774.39

$38,579.89

$91,538.06

$5,149,284.06

2006
$31,877.52
$1,037.36
$446,372.00

$2,006.53
$1,111,415.20
$82,264.87
$7,450.26

$555,785.52

$1,111,415.20

$5,504.43
$430,412.41
$178,262.56

$10,115.53

$167,282.53

$4,141,201.92

$324,387.67

$85,753.98

$1,111,415.20

$50,740.42

$47,980.62

$188,242.17

$308,827.68
$290,550.97

$48,526.21

$147,684.90
$2,604,109.82

$570,274.45

$1,790.78

$67,965.26

$44,559.97

$273,543.08
$77,041.82
$16,223.70

$19,663.62

$28,751.64
$86,535.31
$160,595.91

$1,346,945.54

$978,794.57

$51,405.46

$15,655.73

$139,040.85
$135,128.65

$149,347.84

$197,913.67
$87,044.46

$320,882.68

$128,659.95
$30,531.25
$42,277.73

$2,276,682.84

2010
$178,900.39

$806,331.91

$58,526.08

$254,112.71

$115,777.14

$97,881.35

$263,985.78

$137,743.02

$186,351.39

$68,661.28

$349,622.66
$2,517,893.71

$584,324.71
$372,721.56

$94,410.52

$58,443.91

$365,931.33

$96,789.92

$262,465.87

$341,555.18

$226,125.18
$233,602.01
$47,669.28

$2,684,039.47

$43,115.35
$46,388.37

$19,946.52

$25,000.00

$40,000.00

$20,084.02

$1,771.69

$27,462.05

$223,768.00

$63,128.08
$92,151.70

$7,072.35

$33,028.20

$115,308.26

$22,459.61 $45,458.49

$13,099.31

$5,135.08 $1,250.15
$46,207.70

$269,182.72 $175,116.21

$133,818.07

$22,418.87

$6,325.58

$236,160.31

$39,224.93

$31,292.74
$6,326.95

$6,325.58 $469,241.87
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Rider 120

Health and Human
Services

86t Session

The Health and Human Services Commission may not allocate
more than 10 percent of the total funds appropriated to
Strategy D.3.2, County Indigent Health Care Services, to any
single county. The total distribution of funds to any county may
exceed the 10 percent allocation limit if there are no counties

below the limit eligible for additional funding. (Former DSHS
Rider 40)




Intergovernmental
Transfer (IGT)

Health and Human
Services

83"d Session Change

¢ A county may credit an intergovernmental
transfer (IGT) to the state toward eligibility for
state assistance if the transfer was made to
provide health care services as part of the
Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality
Improvement Program waiver. This bill allows
counties to credit up to four percent of their
General Revenue Tax Levy (GRTL) expended on
IGTs toward eligibility for state assistance.




Inmate Care

Health and Human
Services

83"d Session Change

+ An inmate of a county correctional facility, who
is a resident of another Texas county, would
not be required to apply for assistance to their
county of residence. They may apply for
assistance to the county of where they are
incarcerated.




State Assistance

Health and Human In Summation...

Services

+ Reporting for the Tobacco Settlement does not
preclude a county from participating in the
State Assistance fund.

¢ A county may NOT shut down it's program
after expending 8% of the GRTL.

¢ A county may use the money transferred in an
IGT (up to 4% of the GRTL) towards the 8%

¢ Money used from county indigent funds
towards inmates may be allotted towards the

8%
+ The State has money!




\ FY19 Allotment

$470,000.00




State Assistance Funds

« Only available to counties
 Expenditures over 8% of GRTL

« Rider 73 of 85t Legislative Session

 Repeat Customers

Health and Human
Services



How to Receilve State Assistance
Funds

Health and Human
Services

1. Submit monthly form 105s.

2. Notify CIHCP when your county
reaches 6% of its GRTL.

3. CIHCP will inform you if your county
requires an audit.




How to Receilve State Assistance
Funds

Health and Human
Services

4. Submit all documents requested by
CIHCP.

5. Notify CIHCP when your county has
gﬁgl_el_nded greater than 8% of its

6. Complete and submit form 500A to
CIHCP.




Audit Process

Health and Human
Services

« Audit is conducted every three years
« On site audit is every five years

« Audits are not punitive




Audit Process

« 10% of all cases files

* Most expensive bill in each case is
audited

 Ineligible funds are deducted from
county spending amounts
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Thank you

Mary Zambrano
CIHCP@dshs.texas.gov
512-776-6467
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